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INTRODUCTION

Berlin woolwork was worked on canvas, and was extremely [ashionable
and popular during the nineteenth century. Charted designs, which
were mass-produced in Berlin, were an instant success. The stitches
were in the main limited to tent and cross stitch, though pile stitch,
which is also known as plush or velvet stitch, was sometimes used.
Designs included flowers, exotic birds, animals and geometric patterns,
and embroiderers would make rugs, stools, bell-pulls and fire screens.

Some of the earliest pieces were worked on a fine single mesh
canvas, like the embroidery opposite, which was probably intended for
use as a fire screen. It must have taken many hours to complete, and is
worked with a combination of cross stitch and half cross stitch over one
or two threads of canvas. The background was left un-worked, as was
olten the case when the canvas had a fine mesh. Silk thread and wool
from Gremany were used for the embroidery.

The first charts were produced in the early 1800s, and by 1810 a
Madame Wittich and her print maker husband started to print them on
~ a commercial basis. The designs were produced by local artists, copied
on to the canvas, then coloured by hand. Although flower and animal
designs were available, the earliest charts of co untryside scenes and
geometric patterns were more popular.

Berlin woolwork charts were introduced to London in 1831 by a Mr.
Wilks who opened an embroidery shop. They were so expensive that he
bought them back from his rich clients after they had used them, and
resold them to his less-wealthy clients at reduced prices. Embroiderers
loved the hand-coloured designs and the brightly coloured wools that
also came from Berlin, and they soon moved on from their more
traditional ways of working. By the time Queen Victoria came to the
throne in 1837 there were hundreds of patterns available. The social
standing of a Victorian lady was greatly enhanced when she took up
embroidery, which showed that she had servants to do all her chores,
while she had enough leisure time to pursue other interests.

Today, with the amazing range of wools and colours available,
embroiderers are able to recreate the vibrancy and beauty of the original
designs that decorated Victorian parlours. I have tried to impart some of
my enthusiasm and admiration for the beautiful embroideries of this
bygone era in the following pages. I hope there is enough here to whet
your appetite, so that as you stitch these treasures from the past you will
experience as much pleasure as I have done.

Fire screen

This magnificent fire screen, an early
piece of Victorian woolwork, is
embroidered on a 24 count single
thread silk canvas in a mix of cross
stitch and tent stitch. The background of
fine, good quality canvas is left un-sewn.
The vibrant colours result from the
use of a superior type of wool from
Germany, which held the dye well.
Combined with the brilliance of perlé
cotton, this outstanding piece of
needlework would have enhanced any
Victorian parlour.
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Belore starting to embroider, it is important to equip yourself with the
right tools. The next few pages show you what you will need to produce
beautiful embroideries with the minimum of trouble.

Welcomdiliiens! -

No. 20 needle with There are many different yarns available in a wonderful range of colours.
a double strand of Tapestry wool and crewel wool (which is finer than tapestry wool) are
Broder Medicis both suitable, but the type used will depend on the count of the canvas.
Tapestry Wtk You may have to experiment to see which gives you the best coverage,
g and you can substitute different yarns for the ones given in the book.
s / I have used DMC wool and threads which are available from all good
" i needlecratt shops. For working on 10 count canvas, you will need to
use one strand of DMC Tapestry Wool. For 14 count canvas I use two
strands of DMC Broder Medicis Tapestry Wool, which is the same
; weight as crewel wool. For working cross stitch on a 14 count canvas,
- [ use one strand of DMC Coton Perlé No. 5.

- T L P |

o
L

Bead needle with
strong cotton thread m

- 1 F -
- _.-"‘:" ) {'__J_.-E':'_f-:' ‘Tu"':-‘ff'%-["

You will need a tapestry needle to work on canvas. These are available in
various sizes, from 14 1o 26. Size 14 is the thickest, and has the largest
eye. Choose a size that will pass comfortably through the holes of your
canvas, with an eye large enough to allow the yamn to pass through
easily. If you include beads in your design, you will need a special bead

% 2 needle, which is thin enough to pass through the centre of the bead.

Seed beads or rocailles can be used to embellish Berlin woolwork,
and wonderful effects can be achieved. They are available in a
wide range of colours and finishes, and can be used to work an
entire flower, or to highlight certain areas of the embroidery. If a
purse or bag was being stitched, sometimes the whole of the
design including the background was worked in beads.
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Although the Victorians sometimes worked embroidery on even weave o kel el i f o ol el Rl

1 ATIVAS WAS ¢ o= Fterial There - =¥ 11 s SR EEE SRR e R R R AR G B
tabric, canvas was a much more common material, There are three main R T e S N
types of canvas: CE AR AP AR A TR N

HEBEg N B e vl aB i wE AN
' R E e B B E AR R R A YA FRERE N

Single canvas This is woven with single vertical and horizontal threads. jwwwwwsnsmesewswensesn
. 5 . " : “ : ‘. ! : ; ’
It is sometimes difficult to use, as the stitches can become distorted ::: il ot f il i ol b il e ot
T e e S - S Py o a1 7 7 % s TRATETRTRATR T A B E R R E N
because the canvas threads are not locked at their intersection. ol il Sl ol bl it A Y
e R - . ) S EEER PR E:sEs "R AR E R L
Interlock canvas This is similar in construction to single canvas. It BN EREENS TS s AR BN

consists of two thin twisted vertical threads that wrap around a slightly

. . : \ g = Single canvas
thicker horizontal thread at the intersection, to give it extra rigidiry. '

Double thread, or Penelope canvas This was the first type of :::::::::::::::::::::
i s pten el - Tfi SIS ANN e RANARE0ESE
machine-woven canvas to be produced and is still available today. It is i oo oo e b oo g

woven [rom pairs of vertical and horizontal threads, which makesitvery |Wosssssssanaassssansns
* SRURAURSACANRASANBENED
tirm to work on. EESENONTENARNEDNNSARNED

Y Y FI R F YR AR YRR OGN R
SEGREBYRERAEEEANARE R
SeSLAcANusaERaAREAEES
NHaaEsSeoTACERVEGRSETAE
CNESENGENANSNEENONED

HENAAEONSANERNANSSNS
EASNErEESEENEasaERE

With the exception of interlock canvas, the types shown are available in
a choice of colours, and this should be considered when you are
working a piece of embroidery. If you are using pale shades of thread,
you should use white canvas as this can be covered more easily, but a

darker canvas would be a better choice if you want to use dark shades. Intetlock canvas

the threads intersect. A ten mesh canvas, for example, has ten threads 41 I;!!g!g 1 ggyg!!g!}!!!!!i

per inch, which is the same as the number of holes. The greater the L
: A8 TE I E () 88 30 &8 41 I% 3% B A1)

number of holes, the smaller the stitch. For ease of working, especially ) O O I
when you are using tapestry wool, a ten mesh interlock canvas is best. If Iﬂllllﬂillilmllltii’lmmI!
you want to use beads, a lourteen mesh canvas may be better.

Prevent the edges of the canvas from fraying, or the wool catching on
the rough threads, by binding the iWwiniwiEa
canvas edges with tape.

Double thread canvas

Scissors

Most embroiderers have various
types of scissors as part of their
personal collection of sewing
items. A pair of small scissors
with sharp points should be used
for cutting embroidery threads,
and you will need a pair of
dressmaking scissors for canvas.

—n
.....
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Frames are available in all shapes and sizes, the simplest being a stretcher frame
which is made from four pieces of wood which are joined at the comers. The size
of your frame will depend on your piece of work. Make sure you allow enough
canvas to keep your working area well clear of the inner edge of the frame; the
canvas can then be tacked or stapled on to it.

Rotating (slate) frames offer more versatility, as they can be adjusted to fit the
size of the design. These frames have lengths of wood at the top and bottom,
which have a circular profile and webbing attached. Two side bars have slots, into
which the lengths of wood are secured with a nut or screw. To use, tack the
canvas to the webbing on the top and bottom sections, and assemble the [rame.
Lace your canvas to the webbing and stretch it over the [rame.

My personal favourite, which I work on throughout this book, is the Able
Stretcher frame. It is lightweight, strong and [ully adjustable.

A floor-standing frame
will leave your hands [ree
to work your embroidery

]
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Almost all the equipment needed for finishing your embroidery
can be found around the house, or in the garage or workshop. It

is important to use rustproof nails, as they will not mark your
canvas when it is wet.

Blocking

This is the process of stretching and flattening a finished
embroidery. You will need: a piece ol blockboard, at least 2cm
(¥4in) thick, and 5-7.5c¢cm (2-3in) larger all round than your
piece of canvas; a sheet of polythene to cover the blockboard
and prevent the wood from getting wet; a mist spray to dampen
the canvas; some rustproof nails and a small claw hammer to
secure the dampened canvas to the blockboard.

Mounting and framing

Embroideries that are to be hung on the wall should be
mounted on a sheet of hardboard. I use pins to fix the canvas
temporarily to the hardboard, then thin string to lace the sides
of the canvas together on the back. Alternatively, you could use
tacks to stretch the canvas over a wooden stretcher.

When the mounted canvas is framed, use thin card as a

backing, and hold everything together with masking tape.

Key for photograph

1. Masking tape
2. Stretcher frame
3. Thin card

4. Hardboard

5. Polythene sheet
6. Blockboard

/. Mist sprayer
8. Rustproof nails
9. Claw hammer
10. Pins/nails
11. Thin string
12. Thread

12
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The projects in this book are all based on original Berlin Woolwork designs. I have
chosen simple projects as well as more complicated designs that use beading and
a variety of stitches, so that your work can progress gradually.

The following pages explain in detail how to start your embroidery. Even if you
are new to Berlin Woolwork, you should be able to achieve a perfect result by

following the step-by-step instructions.

Working with charls

All the designs in this book are charted i.e. they are
worked Irom a chart as opposed to being printed on
the canvas. Each square on the chart carries a symbol

which represents a ditferent colour and type of thread,

stitch or bead. You should always refer to the key
before starting to embroider.

Always start your embroidery in the centre of the
chart (marked by the arrows). This corresponds with
the point at which the horizontal and vertical lines of
basting stitches cross on your canvas.
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Canvaswork is best worked in some kind of frame, as tension on the horizontal
and vertical lines of canvas will stop the finished piece of work becoming
distorted. It also means that your stitches can be worked more easily, and the end
result will be much neater than a hand-held piece of embroidery. The easiest
frame to use is probably the slate frame, as when you use this with a floor stand,
it leaves both hands free to embroider.

1. Cut the canvas to size, then 2. Mark the horizontal and 3. Fasten the canvas to the
fold two opposite sides together vertical centre lines with basting webbing using tacking stitches
to find the centre. Repeatwith the  stitches. Bind all sides of the top and bottom.

remaining two sides. canvas with masking tape.

Mounting the canvas on a slate frame

Match the centre of the edge of your canvas to the centre of the webbing and
stitch the canvas to the frame at the top and bottom edges. Roll sufficient canvas
over the rods at the top and bottom of the frame to ensure that you have the
correct size to work on. Adjust the wing nuts at the corners to hold it in place.

B B R LT
B R R T E YA

Stitching the canvas
(o the frame

15
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ideal way to keep your canvas stretched as you work

if you have a budget to keep to,

, or even make your own from off-cuts of

wood that you have lying around.
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3. Pin the comers.

in the middle of the opposite side,

2. Foldand p

then p

ides in the same way. Fold

in the other two s

the comers.

16

Al T -



ai L

Do not use a length of wool that is more than 38cm (15in); it will soon
begin to fray because of the roughness of the canvas. If you have a large
area to stitch, it is easier to cut several lengths and hang them over your
frame before you start.

DMC Tapestry wool Broder Medicis tapestry wool
Pull the wool from the skein and 1. Remove the wrappers, untwist
cut it into 40cm (15in) lengths. the skein and cut the knot.

DMC Tapestry Wool

Threading the wool on to the
needle using a slip of paper.

Broder Medicis tapestry wool

Threading the needle with a loop
of wool.

2. Pull the strand from the skein

and cut two equal lengths.

o




Hotohes

stitches in this section: cross stitch, tent
ht stitch, which has been used for

L am including only four embroidery
stitch, velvet stitch and Gobelin straig
backgrounds. The Victorian needlewoman sometmes used other canvas work

stitches, but the main stirches used were cross stitch, tent stirch and velver stitch.

Working the embroidery

The most important point to remember when startin
sure that the design is positioned in the centre of the canvas, so you have enough

canvas around the edge to finish the project.

To place the design correctly, mark the canvas horizontal
the examples on pages 22-23) with a row of basting stitches. Use this as a guide

lor matching the centre of the canvas to the centre of the charr.

Itis a matter of preference where you begin to emh

the centre, while others start ar the bottom and work upwards. Fither i

acceptable, as long as you have counte
carefully. Tent stitch and cross stitch s

velvet stitch from left to ght, leaving the backeround unil last.

Tentstitch

This is one of the oldest embroid ery stitches, and has several
very fine canvas it is called petit point and on

known as half cross stitch or needlepoint.

Work across the canvas from left to 1i
thread of single thread canvas (single canvas) or one block of double thread
canvas (double or tapestry canvas) in each
worked in tent stitch should always be held in a frame to reduce the risk of

distortion, as the stitch pulls only in one direction.

It the finished work is to be used for a chair seat or
strengthened by wamming, This is done on g doub

length of wool horizontally on the canvas and working the stitch over ir,

{Iiiiiiiii‘ii‘ﬁiiii
Iuiuiiliinuiunullq
neanecmoaEmNEaAcss
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@ P Wit i
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SEsmanwRaRRNAGERS
Four strands of Broder Medicis
over one thread of 14 count

interlock canvas in each direction.
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g your embroidery is to make
ly and vertically (see
roider. Some like to start in

d the threads and the squares on the chart
hould be worked from right to left and

ght. Make a diagonal stitch over one p’

direction. A piece which is to be

cushion, it may be
le thread canvas, by laying a

DMC Tapestry Wool on 10 count
double thread canvas over one
pair ot threads in each direction.

Sl —— —

Wole
Do not leave long
loops at the back of
your work. When the
space between the
end of one row and
the srart of the next
IS too great, the wool
should be finished
off and re-started.
For areas of splid
colour, finish off one
area belore starting
to work the next.

names. Worked on
coarser canvas gros point. It is also
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Coton Perlé No. 5 over one thread
of 14 count interlock canvas in
each direction.




Cross stitch

"his is probably the most popular embroidery stitch today. For the best
esults, work on double thread canvas and complete each stitch before
moving on to the next. The result is a neat, raised cross stitch which

annot be achieved by working in rows. The canvas will not distort
»ecause the stitch is pulled in both directions, so you do not have to

se a frame and can just hold your work in your hand if you prefer.

The stitch consists of two diagonal stitches over two threads of single

canvas in each direction, or one hole of double or tapestry canvas. Make
sure that all the diagonal stitches on top go in the same direction.

ISPV ETINEN T ERRER RN
RNErPERAESORETRAREEDE
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Two strands of Broder Medicis
over one thread of 14 count
interlock canvas in each direction.

Gobelin straight stitch
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DMC Tapestry Wool over one pair
of threads of 10 count double
thread canvas in each direction.

This is very simple, and consists of straight stitches worked in vertical
rows over the desired number of threads. On second and subsequent
rows, the top ol each stitch is worked into the same hole as the bottom

of the stitch on the row abov

e. [t is ideal for backgrounds because it is

easy to work and large areas can be covered very quickly.
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Two strands of Broder Medicis
over one thread ot 14 count
interlock canvas.

DMC Tapestry Wool over two
pairs of threads of 10 count
double thread canvas.

working cross stitch
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Coton Perlé No.5 over two
threads of 14 count interlock
canvas in each direction.

Nole |
There is no third example of
this stitch because the
backgrounds throughout this
book are worked only in DMC
Tapestry Wool or Broder
Medicis tapestry wool.
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Velvet stitch

This was originally called pile or plush stitch, and was used to create
areas of interest in the embroidery. Sometimes the loops of wool were
left extra-long and then professionally clipped to create a sculpted effect.
[t 1s sutlicient, however, to leave a small loop which can be clipped to
give a slightly raised effect.

Start at the bottom edge of the canvas and work upwards, following
the diagram and working the stitch from left to right.

Bring your needle out through the canvas and insert it again two
threads to the right and two threads up, making a diagonal stitch.

Bring the needle out again at the starting hole. Form a loop of yarn
either by holding it in place with your thumb, or working it over a
gauge such as a knitting needle, and insert the needle again in the hole
at the top of the first stitch.

Bring the needle out again two horizontal threads below this hole,
underneath your first loop. Finally, make a diagonal stitch over the top
of your loop, entering the canvas two threads to the left and two threads
up, and finish by bringing the needle out through the hole where your
last stitch started, ready to make the next stitch.

Cut through the loops of wool or cotton and trim the pile to the
required length.
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Two strands of Broder Medicis
over one thread of 14 count
interlock canvas in each direction.

One strand of DMC Tapestry
Wool over one pair of threads
of 10 count double canvas in
each direction.
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One strand of Coton Perlé No.5
over one thread of 14 count
interlock canvas in each direction.
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“ads were usually used in Berlin Woolwork to embroider tlowers or a
- .-bular area of the design, instead of working it in cross stitch.
Embroiderers today can choose from a wide range of beads, but the
most suitable type for Berlin Woolwork is a rocaille, or seed bead. These
=re round glass beads which are available in a variety of linishes,
~cluding antique, frosted, opaque and irridescent. A 14 count canvas
<nould be used when you are stitching your design in beads.

Working with beads

“ou will need a bead needle, sewing cotton in a slightly lighter shade
‘han the bead you want to use, and a small container for the beads so
‘hey can be picked up easily by the needle. If you are using more than
ne type of bead you will need several containers.

Method

Segin by fastening the first bead to your work using one or two back
stitches. Bring the needle out at the bottom left-hand comer of the
square you plan to sew the bead over (point A on the diagram below).
With the needle, pick a bead from the container. Insert the needle
again at the top right-hand comer so that the bead is held in place with
2 half cross stitch (see point B on the diagram below).
When you have finished the beading, finish off by working two or

three back stitches to secure your thread.
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14 count interlock canvas, enlarged for clarity.
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Do not knot the wool when you start to stitch, as this will make 2 bump
on the back of your work. Instead, leave a length of wool to the right

side of your work, just in front of where your stitches will lie, and hold
it in place by stitching over it.
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1. Take the needle through the front of the canvas on one of the centre
lines, about 5cm (2in) from the centre point. Bring the needle and wool
back up to the front at the centre point A. Start the first stitch by taking
the needle down through the canvas at point B.
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2. Complete the first stitch by bringing the needle up through the hole
atpomt C, then down again at point D, enclosing the length of wool on
the underside of the canvas.
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3. Continue making stitches along the centre line.
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5. Repeatstep 1 to start the second row of stitches, then repeat steps

2—4 for the required length.
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Stitching a block of solid colour
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Blocks of the same colour should be worked in rows, all of which should be
sewn in the same direction, and the thread tied off at the end.
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4. When you reach the end of the row, turn the work over, take the
3] needle and wool through four or five stitches to anchor the tail, then
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Stitching random areas

fRi
naohpnnnT

MiRig

CILHL AT

Vgl e m e
i P i
- A
ama

s R

T

T e

[RE= =

e e R T W
pare ey

S
L
e ol I

=
e, P

Tt
B LR

EaT L

DR B4

- = N T
-
-
a e -,
o .
2 = s &
-8 =

(HigiE
EiEiEim

fnd s i L
ER e WEiOH i i [ ER g8
U 3 . ¥ - - [ "I.r.lz- [} .
Wi 3 g | 0 | 65 B A

ir T - 3 e -

; : i

=] .

i

oo e e 4L
i e m =

TH It

A

BIRIEIRINIBI IR IS

. .
et int i
1 g Rl e ami B
. -
I

TR AR

s oy s w

—
e P
r =y

=

Tt
(BRI R IR R

miS i R g EEiE

B

| R R e e e g

‘i.-’-
i

g |

@l IR

=

ST
-

TR

o
. | s e

1R

=~ el Jn Ade 2
Mo e

TArAE by

i i

BiSigie

BiRimimia
pimim st

—
i

WimiEim

B

Sets of contoured stitches in the same
colour should be worked consecutively
until the thread runs out.
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As the reverse of your work should be neat and tidy, finish off by
threading the wool through a few stitches. If you are carrying a thread

from one area to another, you should not leave 4 long loop. Instead, the
wool should be fastened off and started again in the new area.

Canvaswork should always be
blocked, even when the
embroidery has been worked in a
frame. You will need the items
shown on page 12.

2. Cover the blockboard with a
clear plastic sheet and place the
canvas face up on top.

L. Make small cuts along the
selvedge so that your work will
stretch evenly.

3. Dampen the canvas all over
with a mist spray.




. Leave to dry and remove

rvals, making sure that the
the nails.

embroidery remains damp at all

LITIES

5  Hammer more nails around

the outside at 2em (F4in)
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When you have spent many hours embroidering a piece of work, it is
well worth spending time mounting it carefully, as it provides the
perfect finishing touch.

Mounting on hardboard

1. Cut a piece of hardboard the
same size as the finished
embroidery, and place the work
over it, with the right side of the
work facing you. Fold the top
edge of the canvas on to the back
of the hardboard, then secure it in
position with pins inserted into
the top edge of the hardboard.
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2. Fold and secure the bottom of

in a simi e
the canvas in a similar way. | ;rr:ﬁmﬁw Hi
Mitre the cormers in the same g f}ﬁi
way as when mounting canvas on IR gl
.I.Jw

a stretcher frame (see page 16),
and lace the top and bottom

R R Rl

: ; : e SR L . e AT L

edges together with thin string, | R a0t
making sure the canvasis | L i i R
stretched evenly, Repeat the i PR Lot i B e s s b SR

process for the two side edges.
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When choosing your frame, make sure it is in keeping with the
smbroidery as well as your decor. The inside opening should always be
=ightly smaller than the mount so that the recess of the inside of the
rame will fit over the edge of the embroidery and hold it in place. Back
“ne embroidery with a piece of thick card held in place with panel pins,
and stick masking tape along the join between the frame and the card.

The framed embroidery

oard



Crnbroidorias

The first three embroideries are very small so they are ideal first
projects. L hope they will whet your appetite and encourage you to
develop your skills further. All three are worked in the same way, in
cross stitch over one hole of canvas in each direction using two strands
of Broder Medicis wool. The areas round each design, which you can
Just see in the photographs, are worked in Gobelin stitch.

Belore starting each embroidery, prepare the canvas as shown on
page 15. Following the steps on pages 16-17, mount the canvas in a

trame and prepare the wool.
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These bright flowers make a real impact in the fields in summer,
though they usually live for just a day.
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code colour symbol

:’5’%}{& will need

For each embroidery:

a small piece of 14 count
single thread interlock
canvas, approximate size
12.5 x 16cm (5 x 6Y4in)

DMC Broder Medicis wool
in the colours shown in the
relevant keys

Tapestry needle No. 20
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8135
8102
8666
8346
8342
8341

Noir

Pink ]

Darf red
Light red
Dark green
Medium green
Light preen
Blach
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- owering from midsummer to early autumn, this
~clicate pale blue flower with its slender stem grows in
=rassy places as well as on dunes and heathland.
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This shrub came originally from Japan. Its dense clusters of showy
flowers need extra care to cope with our colder climate.
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code
8135
8102
8666
8748
8895
8896
8346
8342
8341
Noir

colour

Pink

Dark red
Light red
Yellow

Dark mauve
Light mauve
Dark green
Medium green
Light green
Black

symbol
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This beauﬁf ul posy includes violets and roses, two favourite flowers of
the vlctr:rnqns, The design is a little more advanced but it is w.w.n:::rl»:edD'r
the same stitches and wool as the small projects on ﬁthe: previous pa -
] Before starting to embroider, prepare the canvas as shown on ques-
15. Then following the Steps on pages 16-17, mount the ¢ e
frame and prepare the wool. j TEe
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14 count single thread
interlock canvas 18 x 19em
(7 x 7V4in)

DMC Broder Medicis wool -
colours as shown in the key

Tapestry needle No. 20

code  colour symbol
8720 Dartk: blue H

8899 Medium blue i

8798  Light biue N
8135  Pink ©
8102 Dark red i
8666  Light red <]
8748 Yellow ®
8895 Dark mauve ]
8896 Light mauve /]
8346 Dark green S
8342 Mediumgreen  [©
8341  Light green A
8109 Brown (28]
Noir Black N




Violet and Rose Spray
Motif shown larger than full size
of 10 x 10.5¢cm (din x 4Y%4in)
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< wee coll need

10 count double thread

canvas 40cm (15Y%in) square
DMC Tapestry Wool in the
colours shown in the key
Tapestry needle No.20

111
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hd

la is worked

1Tl eac

Ircu

d au

pestry wool on 10 count

. The example measures about

1€5 arl
11 ta

ackground

1der, prepare the canvas as shown on page

ps on pages 16-17, mount the canvas

on of roses, lil

ol.

man

he ste

are, and was worked

lapestry canvas over one double thread

wing t

ch with a dark blue b

and prepare the wo

Before starting to embro

15. Then follo

This delightful comb
30cm (11%in) squ

CTOsS stit
double thread

frame
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Floral wreath
Shown less than full size of
30cm (11%4n) square
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% code colour symbol code colour symbol code  colour symbol
N i .L . 55 7361 Medium green bt 7210 Dark pink o
NE Medium yellow (& 7362 Dark green = 7853 Light peac] =
ST e Dark yellow = 7800 Light blue 2] F011  Medium peach =
S o . e - Medium peach B
NS 7024 Light mauve =3 e s .

= gt g | = 7035 Medium blue A 7007 Dark peach L3
"“-1: 025 Medium TLVe = F314 Darle blue IEl Pt s =2
TS 702 PIC Shunin, TR - = i ik et
N 1l || R 4 7133 Light pink N 7023 Navy N
::_ e Light green ] 7204 Medium pink N T
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10 count double canvas, size
30 x 30cm (11%% x 1134in)
DMC Tapestry Wool in the
colours shown in the key

Tapestry needle No.20

embroider, prepare the canvas as shown on page

This design is worked in cross stitch over one double thread of
arting to

canvas in each direction, using one strand of tapestry wool.

Before st
15. Following the steps on pages 16-17, mount the ¢

growing in a shady corner of the garden in early spring. Its delicate
and prepare the wool.

perfume and simple bell-shaped flowers are always welcomed with

A favourite of great grandmothers, lily of the valley can be found
delight after the long, cold winter.
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Lily of the Valley
Convallaria majalis
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14 count single thread

interlock canvas 18 x 23cm

Wil e
DMC Broder Medicis

tapestry wool (see key)
DMC Coton Perlé No.5

DMC vl general seed beads

(see key)

avourite flower of the Victorians, the hardy pansy with its striking

f

IacCeE

-like markings, bright colours and subtle scent, was used in table-
top arrangements which adorned the banqueting tables of great houses.

~

This design is worked in cross stitch over one hole of canvas in each
direction, using one strand ot Coton Perlé for the leaves and two strands

of Broder Medicis tapestry wool for the flowers, with beaded accents.

Betore starting to embroider, prepare the canvas as shown on page
15. Then following the steps on pages 16-17, frame the canvas and

prepare the wool.
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v3 metallic beads
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14 count single thread interlock
canvas 18 x 23cm (7 x 9in)

the colours shown in the key
DMC Coton Perlé No.5 (see

DMC Broder Medicis wool in
key)

DMC beads (see key):
Bead needle

e
Tapestry needle No. 20

colour

@%@y
code

. and

#
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NN
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L

Mecdium green
Light green

Dark magenta
Medium magenta
Light magenta
Dark green

Blachk
Dark mauve

Light mauve

19

§420
05333
purple

1
4
loir

N

General seed beads

(53746
lilac

Broder Medicis
Nostalgia beads

(033345

Coton Perlé
Metallic beads

015
olive green
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/18
3609
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Poppy

Papaver sp.

Full size

el



eful appearance,

, heady perfume and grac

With its bell-shaped flowers
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Perhaps the doyenne of all British flowers, the rose has many varieties.
Old garden roses were very popular in Victorian times. Double-headed,
in subtle shades of pink, crimson and white, they had a heady perfume
which made them popular for making pot pourri.

This design is worked in cross stitch over one thread of canvas in
each direction, using two strands of crewel weight wool. The
backeround is cream, and the flowers are worked completely in beads.

Before starting to embroider, prepare the canvas as shown on page
15. Following the steps on pages 16-17, frame the canvas and prepare
the wool. ‘
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tapestry wool (see key)
DMC vl general seed beads
in the colours shown in key
Tapestry needle No.20

Bead needle

code colour

Broder Medicis
8419
8412
8413
8414

Light green £

Medium green S
Dark green ¢
Darkest green
ecru Cream B

8501
8120

-

Light brown 1

Dark brown - inJ

General seed beads

01819  Lightest pink
(very pale pink)

01818
(ice pink)
1271
(pale rose)
01776 Dark pink

(salmon pink)

(02326

(light clover)
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colour code

Broder Medicis

8402 Darkest green
8346 Dark green
8342 Medium green
8341 Light green
Noir Black

8720 Darl blue*
8899 Medium blue
8298 Light blue

8895 Dark mauve
8397 Light mauve
Ii‘.l’ll[:-l._.llf}_. I"-.-'r{,f'l,"lj

8026 Yellow

8685 Dark pink
8155 Medium pink
8816 Light pink
5109 Brown

=

* (velvet stdtch)

Coton Perlé

351 Darr peach
352 Medium peach
353 Light peach

General seed beads
02326  Dark red

(light clover)
02816  Medium red

wine red

Nostalgia beads
02666  Light red

red

(6743 Peach
peach
Metallic beads

02814 Darkest recl
Christmas red

. 48

symbo
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- ndex

Auricula 32 Rocailles 8
Roses 14, 30, 32, 44

Backgrounds 18, 19, 28, 32

Basting see stitches Silk thread 6
Beads/beading 8, 21, 36, 38, 40, 42, Stitches

4.4 basting 15, 18
Binding 8, 14, 15 cross O, 18, 19 28 3234, 42 44
Blocking 12, 24 Gobelin 19, 28, 46-47
Bluebells 42 half cross 6, 18

petit point 18

Canvas g Wil P

double 10, 19 velvet 6, 18, 20

interlock 10, 18, 19 Stretcher 12, 16

single 10, 19

Penelope see single canvas Tapestry wool see wool

tapestry 18 Threading needles 17
Coton perle 18, 10 '['.rammiﬁg 18

Crewel wool see wool

Cross stitch see stitches Velvet stitch see stitches

Violets 30
Frames/framing 11, 12, 15, 27
Fuchsia 38 Webbing 11
Woal=6.:8. 1719 98 _30. 32
Gobelin see stitches
Gros point 18

Harebell 29
Hydrangea 29

Knots 22

Lilies 32
Lily of the Valley 34

Mesh 8, 10
Mounting 12, 15, 26

Needles B

Pansy 36

Patterns 6

Penelope canvas see canvas
Petit point 18

Phlox 46

Plush stitch see velvet stitch
Poppies 28, 40

Preparing yam 17
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